IOP Conference Series: Earth and Environmental Science
PAPER • OPEN ACCESS
The effects of various parameters in sensitivity
analysis of plain concrete beam using rigid body
spring model
To cite this article: Joko Purnomo et al 2023 IOP Conf. Ser.: Earth Environ. Sci. 1195 012016
View the article online for updates and enhancements.
You may also like

5
(a) (b)
Figure 4. Model mesh for BS-3 (a) and BT-8 (b).
4.2. Number of elements and half modelling
It is commonly understood that modelling continuum problems using finer mesh will yield into a more
realistic result. However, excessive mesh refinement cannot always give meaningful results compared
to a coarser mesh. Thus, investigating the effects of meshing density can be especially useful before
applying the method to a more sophisticated problem. On the other hand, modelling only part of the
model can be also useful when dealing with problems with field concentration with symmetrical
geometry. Table 4 resumes the parameters of NE and HF-models. The HF-models are half of those of
NE-models. Therefore, based on the meshing, the NE-models are symmetrical, while the HF-models are
nonsymmetric models, but the symmetry conditions are provided by the boundary conditions at
symmetry line. Example model mesh of NE-0600 and HF-0300 can be observed in figure 5.
Table 4. Detail parameters of NE and HF-models.
Model he ne dL Model he ne dL
NE-0156 40 156 0.0025 HF-0078 40 78 0.0025
NE-0256 30 256 0.0025 HF-0128 30 128 0.0025
NE-0600 20 600 0.0025 HF-0300 20 300 0.0025
NE-1032 15 1032 0.0025 HF-0516 15 516 0.0025
NE-2288 10 2288 0.0025 HF-1144 10 1144 0.0025
NE-4204 7.5 4204 0.0025 HF-2102 7.5 2102 0.0025
NE-9348 5.0 9348 0.0025 HF-4674 5 4674 0.0025
(a) (b)
Figure 5. Model mesh for NE-0600 (a) and HF-0300 (b).
4.3. Crack mesh refinement
Cracks propagation is one aspect that indicates how the model can capture the local failure during the

CM-P-10-10 20 588 - 10 10 no 0.0025
tcr = mesh size at middle bottom of the beam and upward along symmetry line
hcr = height of predefined first crack (mm)
scr = mesh size at predefined first crack (mm)
(a) (b)
Figure 6. Model mesh for CM-05 (a) and CM-P-10-5 (b).
4.4. Number of stages
Number of stages corresponds to the load applied in the model. Increasing the number of stages mean
refining the load step, and vice versa. Parameterizing number of stages is selected because it is easier to
apply and, in certain cases, selecting the load step first can yield to undesirable number of converged
outputs. The model considered in this subsection has the same parameters to those of NE-0600 model
with varying number of stages as shown in table 6.
Table 6. Detail parameters of SG-models.
Model he ne ns
a dL
SG-0010 20 600 10 0.02500
SG-0050 20 600 50 0.00500
SG-0100 20 600 100 0.00250
SG-0500 20 600 500 0.00050
SG-1000 20 600 1000 0.00025
SG-5000 20 600 5000 0.00005
a ns = number of stages
5.   Results and Discussion
The results comprise stress contours, plasticity index contours, and load-displacement curves. The stress
contours can be used to examine the internal response of the model due to applied load. Stress contour